Releasing Plaintiff’s Parties do not include any Person who timely 

and validly seeks exclusion from the Settlement Class. 

1.31. “Settlement” means the settlement embodied in this Stipulation. 

1.32. “Settlement Amount” means the total amount of Forty-One Million Five-Hundred 

Thousand U.S. Dollars ($41,500,000) in cash. 

1.33. “Settlement Class” means all Persons who purchased or otherwise acquired 

Pilgrim’s securities during the Settlement Class Period and were damaged thereby, excluding 

Defendants, officers, and directors of Pilgrim’s, members of their immediate families and their